An Ordinance to protect Quarry Lake, the source of the Village Water Supply from pollution and to declare an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained, by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, three-fourths (3/4) of the members elected thereto concurring:

- Sec. 1. It is unlawful to bathe or swim in or to operate a motor boat upon Quarry Lake, which is the source of the village water supply.
- Sec. 2. Whoever violates this ordinance in any of the foregoing particulars shall be fined not less than Ten (\$10.00) Dollars nor more than Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars.
- Sec. 3. This ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure for the reason that the public peace, health and safety of the Village of Center-ville, Montgomery County, Ohio require the immediate protection of Quarry Lake, the source of the village water supply from pollution, and it shall take effect upon its passage.

Passed this 8th day of May, 1939.

Lulla Brown CLERK

MAYOR

-000-

ORDINANCE NO. 16 - 1939

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE YEAR 1939

An Ordinance to make supplemental appropriations for current expenses and other expenditures of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio during the fiscal year ending December 31, 1939.

Sec. 1. Be It Ordained, by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, three-fourths (3/4) of the members elected there-to concurring: That to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31, 1939, the following sums be, and they hereby are, set aside and appropriated as follows:

Sec. 2. That there be appropriated from the General Fund:

A. GENERAL FUND

A 4 T	reasurer \$	50.00	
A 7 E	lection Expenses	14.05	
A 8 B	ond Retirement Fund (General)	172.50	
and the first term of the firs	oard of Health	41.30	
A 15 D	eputy Marshal 1	147.50	
A 16 D	eputy Marshal - Expenses	100,00	
	Total General Fund	- the state of the	\$1

\$1525,35

Sec. 3. That there be appropriated from the Water Fund:

B. WATER FUND

B 7 New Meters B 8 General Bond Retirement Fund B 9 Water rent Total Water Fund \$ 42.71 692.25 47.50

782-46

ORDINANCE NO. 16 - 1939 (continued)

Sec. 4. That there be transferred from the General Fund to the General Bond Retirement Fund the sum of \$172.50; and further that there be transferred from the Water Fund to the General Bond Retirement Fund the sum of \$692.25; and that there be appropriated from said General Bond Retirement Fund the following:

D. GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

D 2 Interest on Bonds

\$803.75

GRAND TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

\$3111,56

Sec. 5. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw her warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon approval of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

Sec. 6. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed May 15, 1939.

Luella Brown CLERK

MAYAR

-000-ORDINANCE NO. 17 - 1939

To prevent the pollution of the public water supply of the Village of Centerville through connections to the water works mains.

Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, three-fourths (3/4) of the members elected thereto concurring:

- Sec. 1. The words "public water supply" as used in this ordinance shall be construed to mean the water supply developed and distributed by the Village of Centerville for public use. The words "private water supply" as used in this ordinance shall be construed to mean any water supply developed by any person or persons, firm or corporation from any source other than the village public water supply.
- Sec. 2. That no connection to the water works mains of the Village of Centerville shall be established or maintained to furnish water for purposes other than fire protection to any property now or hereafter provided with a private water supply, unless the piping and distributing systems conveying the public water supply and the private water supply, respectively, are constructed and maintained so as to be completely separated and without any cross-connection through which water from the private water supply can enter the water works mains or distributing system of the public water supply; and no cross-connection shall be established or maintained for any property now or hereafter supplied with water from the water works mains of the Village of Centerville.